STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
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ASSOCI ATI ON, )
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)

Appear ances: Marci a Mooney, Labor Rel ations Representative, for
California State Enpl oyees Association; State of California
(Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration) by Wendy L. Ross, Labor
Rel ati ons Counsel, for State of California (Enploynent
Devel opnment Departnent).
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Bo.ard) on the California State Enpl oyees
Associ ation's (Association) appeal froma Board agent's dism ssal
(attached) of its unfair practice charge. As anended, the charge
al l eged that the State of California (Enploynent Devel opnent
Departnent) (Departnent) violated section 3519(a), (b) and (c) of

the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act)! when it unilaterally changed

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce



the procedure for determ ning enployee eligibility to receive a
bilingual pay differential.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the original and anended unfair practice charge, the
war ni ng and dism ssal letters, the Association's appeal and the
Departnent's response thereto. The Board finds the warning and
dismssal letters to be free fromprejudicial error and adopts
themas the decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CE-1207-S is

her eby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Amador joined in this Decision.

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
t hi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and confer in
good faith with a recogni zed enpl oyee
organi zati on.
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 9, 1999

Marci a Mooney, Labor Rel ations Representative
California State Enpl oyees Association

P.Q Box 1056

Galt, California 95632

Re: California State Enployees Association v. State of

California (Enploynment Devel opnent Department)
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1207-S

Di sm ssal Letter

Dear Ms. Mboney:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Public Enpl oynent Relations Board on January 29, 1999. The
charge alleges that the State of California (Enploynent

Devel opment Departnment) (EDD) violated the Ralph C. Dills Act,
Gover nment Code section 3519 (a), (b) and (c), when it reprised
agai nst enpl oyees by decertifying them for bilingual differential
pay, when it deni ed enpl oyees union representation, and when EDD
unilaterally changed its policy regarding enployee eligibility to
receive bilingual differential pay certification. On My 28,
1999, the allegations concerning reprisal against enployees and
the denial of union representation were w thdrawn w thout
prejudice by the Charging Party. Therefore, this letter
addresses only the allegation that EDD unilaterally changed its
policy concerning enployee eligibility to receiving bilingual
pay.

| indicated to you, in my attached letter dated May 20, 1999,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to My
28, 1999, the charge would be dismssed. On May 28, 1999, |
recei ved an anended unfair practice charge.

The anended charge addresses the allegation that EDD changed its
procedure for determ ning enployee eligibility to receive
bilingual differential pay without providing California State
Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) with an opportunity to bargain. The
charge alleges that EDD s tactical plan for regionalization

requi red enpl oyees to voluntarily transfer into conparable job
classifications and\or transfer to a different |location: As a
result, the Stockton EDD O fice took steps to assess the nunber
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of positions within the branch where bilingual skills were
needed. The Stockton Ofice determ ned its operational needs
required three bilingual enployees. Consequently, On February 1,
1999, a nunber of enployees at the EDD Stockton O fice were
decertified to receive bilingual differential pay.

| indicated in ny letter of May 20, 1999, that the parties'

expi red menorandum of understanding clearly states the terns and
standards for enployee eligibility to receive bilingual pay, and
as witten, the charge failed to denonstrate that EDD had not
followed the existing policy or procedure.

The amended charge continues to allege that the Respondent
unilaterally changed terns and conditions of enploynent wthout
nmeeting and conferring with CSEA over mandatory issues of

bar gai ni ng.

As noted in my previous letter, to establish a prima facie case
of an unlawful wunilateral change, the charging party nust show
(1) that an enpl oyer breached or otherwi se altered the parties’
witten agreenent; and (2) that those breaches ambunted to a
change of policy which produced a generalized affect or
continuing inpact upon the terns and conditions of enploynent.
(Gant Joint Union High School Distrjct (1982) PERB Deci sion No.
196.)

As in the original charge, the anended charge fails to
denonstrate the EDD failed to follow the standard specified in
the parties' agreenent when it decertified enpl oyees from
receiving bilingual differential pay. Nor does the anended
charge provide factual support denonstrating that enployees are
using their bilingual skills nore than 10% of the tinme w thout
receiving bilingual differential pay. The agreenent states that
the enployer may "ensure that positions clearly neet the
standards by centralizing the bilingual responsibility in as few
positions as possible.” Thus, regardless of the length of tine
t he enpl oyees had been certified to receive bilingual
differential pay, decertifying enployees to reduce the nunber of
enpl oyees receiving bilingual differential pay to as few
positions as operationally necessary is within the ternms of the
parties' agreenent.

A charging party has the obligation to identify the existing
policy and provide sufficient facts to support an allegation that
a change was nmade in the existing policy. This charge fails to
all ege sufficient facts to denonstrate that the Respondent nade a
change in policy within the scope of representation.

Accordingly, the allegation that EDD unilaterally changed its
practice and procedure for determning an enployee's eligibility
to receive bilingual differential pay nmust be dism ssed. '
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R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a).) Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain
the case nane and nunber, and the original and five (5) copies of
all docunents nust be provided to the Board.

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before.
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when nmailed by certified or Express United States mail, as shown
on the postal receipt or postmark, or delivered to a comon
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the last day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.)

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the |ast day for
filing together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
meets the requirements of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party also places the original, together with
the required nunber of copies and proof of service, in the U S.
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c¢) and (d) ;
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
Attention: Appeal s Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
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delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docunent filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transm ssion on al
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .)

Ext ensi on of Time

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed wwthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

Board Agent
At t achnent

cc: Wendi L. Ross



STATE OF CALIFORNIA f GRAY DAVIS, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

AL e,

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 20, 1999

Marci a Mooney, Labor Rel ati ons Representative
California State Enpl oyees Associ ation

P.O Box 1056

Galt, California 95632

Re: California State Enployees Association v. State of
California (Enploynent Devel opnent Departnent)
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1207-S
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. Mooney:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publi ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board on January 29, 1999. The
charge alleges that the State of California (Enploynent

Devel opnent Departnent) (EDD violated the Ralph C. Dills Act,
Gover nnent Code section 3519(a), (b) and (c). After discussing
the allegations in the charge with you on May 14, 1999, vyou
stated you were withdrawing all the alleged violations except the
all egation of an illegal unilateral change.

The charge states that on or about January 8, 1999, EDD announced
that it had determ ned the Stockton Disability Insurance Field

O fice only needed three bilingual enployees. This determ nation
resulted in approximtely 18-20 existing enpl oyees who had
previously been certified for bilingual differential pay to be
decertified. You contend that under Article 11.4 of the expired
Bargaining Unit 1 Menorandum of Understandi ng bet ween CSEA and
the State of California and in keeping with established practice
by the parties, the decertified enployees had originally been
hired into bilingual classifications, and thus, they should not
lose their bilingual differential pay certification. '

Section 11.4 of the expired nmenorandum of understandi ng between
the parties states:

Bilingual Differential Pay applies to those positions
desi gnated by the Departnent of Personnel
Adm nistration as eligible to receive bilingual pay
according to the foll ow ng standards:
a. Definition of Bilingual Position for Bilingual
Differential Pay:
(1) A bilingual position for salary
differential purposes requires the use of a
bilingual skill on a continuing basis
averagi ng 10% of the tine. Anyone using
their bilingual skills 10% or nmore of the



time will be eligible .... In order to
receive bilingual differential pay, the
posi tion/ enpl oyee nust be certified by the
usi ng departnent and approved by the
Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration.

(3) Position(s) nust be in a setting where
there is a denonstrated client or
correspondence flow where bilingual skills
are clearly needed.

(4 \Vhere organizationally feasible,
departnments should ensure that positions
clearly neet the standards by centralizing
the bilingual responsibility in as few
positions as possible.

To denonstrate an illegal unilateral change, a charging party
nmust show. (1) that an enployer breached or otherw se altered the
parties' witten agreenent; and (2) that those breaches anounted
to a change of policy which produced a generalized affect or
continuing inpact upon the ternms and conditions of enploynent.
(Gant Joint Union Hi gh School District (1982) PERB Deci sion No.
196.) In this case, the parties' agreenent quoted above clearly
states the ternms for receiving the bilingual pay differential.
Wil e you have presented facts alleging that EDD has disconti nued
bilingual differential pay of certain enployees, there are no
facts denonstrating that the nethod or manner in which the
decertification was determ ned varied fromthe stated practice.
Nor are there any facts denonstrating that enployees are using
their bilingual skills nmore than 10% of the tinme w thout
receiving bilingual differential pay. Accordingly, you have not
denonstrated a breach in the enployer's past practice and this
charge nust be disnm ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,-
contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge mnmust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof

of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before May 28,1999, | shall
di sm ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please call ne

at (916)  322-3198.

Daya Hut chins
Boar d Agent



